The real return on assets over 2022 amounts to €118.1 million loss or -29.4 percent (2021:
€5.1 million gain or 1.4 percent).

Significant actuarial assumptions
The following are the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as
weighted averages):

2021 2020
Discount rate 4.46% 1.67%
Rate of salary increases 3.70% 3.03%
Inflation rate 2.71% 2.70%
Pension increase rate 2.67% 2.67%

The discount rate, the rate of salary increases and the inflation rate are weighted by the
defined benefit obligation, and the pension increase rate is weighted by the defined
benefit obligation of the plans paying pensions rather than lump sums on retirement.

The best estimate of the employer contributions which the Group expects to pay for post-
employment benefits in 2023 amounts to €13.4 million (2022: €18 million).

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting
period is 13 years (2021: 16 years). This average duration has fallen as the significantly
higher Discount Rates observed as per 31 December 2022 put lower weight on future
payments with longer terms compared to future payments with shorter terms.

Sensitivity analysis
A 0.25 percent change in the actuarial assumptions would have the following effects:

IN THOUSANDS OF EURO 2022 2021

DISCOUNT RATE

25 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost
and finance cost increase/(decrease)

(238) 253 (628) 683

Effect on the defined benefit obligation
increase/(decrease)

(8,023) 8,456 (16,514) 17,616

INFLATION RATE

25 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE

25 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost
and finance cost increase/(decrease)

(253) 238 (170) 169

Effect on the defined benefit obligation
increase/(decrease)

4,613 (4,581) 9,072 (8,991)

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of
the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability
recognised within the statement of financial position. assumptions constant. In practice,